Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Cornpany Number

06336148

Name of Company

\j\lpha Drivers Limited

|/ We

Alan Brian Coleman, The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG

the nquidator¢s) of the company attach a copy of myleur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/11/2015 to 19/11/2016

Q\Mj\/\ manrs
S\ -
QT

The Copper Room
17/01/201 7

Deva Centre
COMPANIES HOUSE

Trinity Way
Manchester
M3 7BG

Ref ALS503/ABC/JW/mb/DAB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Alpha Drivers Limited
- in Liquidation

19 November 2016




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Ligudabon

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 November 2015 to 19 November
2016

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 20 November 2015 to 19 November 2016

c Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

289

210

21

Introduction and Statutory Information

Alan Brian Coleman of Royce Peeling Green Limited, The Copper Room, Deva Centre,
Trnity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG, was appointed as Liquidator of Alpha Drivers Limited (the
Company) on 20 November 2015 This progress report covers the period from 20 November
2015 to 19 November 2016 (the Period)

The pnncipal trading address of the Company was 52 Wagstaff Way, Olney,
Buckinghamshire, MK46 5FB

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Copper Room, Deva Centre,
Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG and its registered number is 06336148

Progress of the Liguidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made In the
hquidation during the Period

At Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period

Attached at Appendix B 1 a time analysis outhining the ime spent by the Liqudator during the
Perniod

Admunistration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation Detalls about the work the Liquidator anticipated would need to
be done in this area were outlined to creditors 1n the imitial fees estimate

During the Penod 23 22 hours at a cost of £2,791 88 has been spent on Administration
matters compared to estimated hours of 24 00 at a cost of £3,000 00

As noted 1n the Intial fees estimate, this work will not necessarlly bring any financial benefit to
creditors, but 1s required on every case by statute

Realisation of Assets

Trade Debtors

In the director's Statement of Affars it was estimated that the Company had trade debtors of
£34,000 which were likely to be subject to contra We have not been provided with a
schedule of these debtors so there have not yet been any reahsations made We are
continuing to investigate this matter

DLA — Mr Cofin Smith (Mr Smuth)

As detalled in the director's Statement of Affairs a former director of the Company, Mr Smith,
had an outstanding director’s loan account of circa £170,000

Mr Smith had resigned his directorship in May 2014 and the new management had been
requesting repayment of the balance on the loan account for some time

Following a review of the loan account the Liquidator instructed JMW Solicitors (JMW) to
wnte to Mr Smith to request repayment of the sum of £166,590 42 due to the Company

No repayment propasal was made by Mr Smith to settle the balance due as he disputed that
he owed the monies to the Company The Liquidator therefore instructed JMW to commence
proceedings against Mr Smith

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

The Liquidator signed and entered into a conditional fee agreement with JMW in respect of
the claim

JMW have been in negotiations with Mr Smith to reach a sattlement but no proposal for
repayment has been recewved to date

The Liquidator intends to issue proceeding against Mr Smith in the New Year JMW are
currently drafiing the proceedings

Ocado Claim |

As detailled in the director's report presented to creditors at the meeting pursuant to Section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA86) the Company had a claim against Ocado for breach of
contract The Liquidator sought advice from JMW mto the ments of continuing the legal
action

The claim for damages was estirmated to be In excess of £370,000 However, 1n response o
JMW, Ocado 1ssued an application for secunty for costs in thne sum of £75,000 The
Liquidater would have been unable to satisfy any order made along these lines and therefore
explored a number of funding aptions

Whilst exploring funding options the Liquidator's solicitors JMW continued to try and agree a
commercial settlement agreement

In May 2016 the claim was setiled at £20,000 JMW recommended acceptance of the offer,
as it would have been unlikely that we would have been able to obtan funding to take the
matter to trnial

Payment of £20,000 was received on 3 June 2016

Cash at Bank

As detalled in the directors Statement of Affarrs it was estmated that there was cash held at
Barclays Bank pic (Barclays) totaliing £150 00

No monies have been received from Barclays to date and we will continue to chase the bank
for a closing statement

Contribution towards costs

The director of the Company, Mr Daniel Whitington, paid a contribution of £7,200 00 towards
the costs of the Liguidation on the 20 Navember 2015

Settlement of Nationwide Claim

The Ligudator instructed Turner Parkinson LLP (TP} to review the terms of a Debenture
dated 5 April 2013 between the Company and Nationwide Drivers Limited (Nationwide) which
was settled by the Company in the month prior to the date of Liguidaticn

TP advised that the Company had preferred Nationwide However, any monetary claim would
only be to the extent that unsecured creditors had been disadvantaged

As a result of the secunty held by Nationwide, unsecured creditors had only been
disadvantaged to the value of the prescriped part, calculated at £28,764 TP wrote to
Nationwide to demand repayment of this balance

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

226

227

228

229

230

23

232

233

234

Nationwide argued that they had not disadvantaged unsecured creditors on the basis that
they had waived their security in relation to the balance outstanding to them, estimated at
£50,125 and that had they not done so they would be entitled to repayment of this sum from
any recovery made from the directors’ loan account

Natonwide offered £5,000 to settle the claim Although the argument raised by Nationwide
could have been disputed it could also possibly have been accepted by the court The
Liquidator accepted the offer of £5,000 upon legal advice from TP in order to avod legal
costs that would have been associated with litigation which may not have been recovered
and the costs may have been prohibitive even if a claim was successful Furthermore, we had
insufficient funds to bring any action

Payment of £5,000 was recewed on 21 October 2016
Investigations

Some of the wark the Liquidator is required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1286 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practce 2 — Investgabons by Office Holders i Administration and Insolvent Liguidatons
(SIP2y and may not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these

investigations reveal potential asset recovernes that the Liguidator can pursue for the benefit
of creditors

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 As this 18 a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveres for the estate and what further investigatons may be
appropriate  This assessment took into account tnformation provided by creditors either at
the s98 meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My wvestigations have not revealed any issues requinng further reports or any further
potential recovenes which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors other than those
detaled above

During the Period 47 70 hours at a cost of £5,084 30 have been spent on completing
investigation work to comply with the CDDA 1988, SIP2 and case specific investigations This
was compared to estimated hours of 44 00 at a cost of £7,795 00 detatled tn the Liquidater's
fee estimate

In the original fee estmate the Liquidator's investgation work was broken down into the
following areas

Fa? L et}
Statutory 700
Investigation Company affairs
Review of the Company
investigate Trade books and records to verify
debtorftrade creditor | trade debts owed to the 10.00 125 00 4,250 00
position Company can be offset by
creditors of the Company
Review of the funds
Special recerved from various
Investigation Work parties and how these have 20.00 210 00 4,200 00
been used to fund hitigation J [

Liguidator's Annuzl Progress Report to Creditors & Mernbers




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

32

33

34

35

41

42

43

44

Liaise with debenture
holder and solicitors to

investigate establish value of
repayment of debenture repaid in 700 210.00 1,470.00
debenture holder November 2015 and

remaining unsecured debt

pratakesiimdtedifecs)
JeeHes B

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors on this matter

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors on this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidater has received claims from 6 creditors totalling £664,732 48

A dividend to creditors 1s dependent upon realisaticns being made in relation to the
outstanding DLA

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Liguidator's fees estimate was circulated to creditors on the 25 November 2015 and was
approved at a meeting by correspondence held on 15 December 2015 The basis of the
Liquidators remuneration was approved on a time cost basis In line with the fees estimate
produced which was based on the information avaiiable to the Liquidator at that time

A copy of the fee estimate 1s reproduced below

~

Admimistration (inc statutory

I

24 00 125 00 3,000 00
compliance & reporting)
Asset Realisation 3060 210 00 6,300 00
Creditors (claims & distnbutions) 14 00 125 00 1,750 00
Investigations 44 00 177 16 7,795.00

2 I3 00
T 5 6 < :1ee 14

The Liguidators time costs for the Period are £9,819 88 This represents 80 62 hours at an

average rate of £121 80 per hour Fees totaling £9,640 32 have been drawn against these
costs to date

Aftached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which shows the actual number of hours spent

dealing with each category of work by grade of staff and a comparison between the actual
costs and the fee estimate

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

45

46

47

48

51

52

61

Creditors will note that total ime costs have not exceeded the orginal estimate which was for
the first year of hquidation However time costs that will be Incurred in completing matters will

be more than ongmally forecast and | have therefore set out a revised fee estimate at
Appendix C of this report

| am now seeking creditors agreement to my fee estimate for the second year of hiquidation
The work to be undertaken s isted In Appendix C and 1s anticipated to cost £9,50000 This
will act as a cap on my remuneration The cap will be on total costs and | do not propose to
seek a cap on time to be spent on each category of work detalled in the fee estimate The
split of time between each category shown on the fee estimate 1s for guidance only

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' Is avallable on request or can be
downloaded from www rpg co uk

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of thus report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basts fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report :

1 am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hguidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters priof to this, In
which case | will wnte to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the
final meeting of creditars

Yours faithfully

B Coleman
iquidator

Ligwidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




Alpha Drivers Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator’s Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 19/11/2016

SofA - - -
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Trade Debtors NIL ;
170,000 €0 DLA - Mr Colin Srruth NIL
Uncertain Ocado - Pending Legal Action 20,000 00
15000 Cash at Bank NIL
7,200 00 Depostt for Costs 7.200 00
Bank interest Gross 082
Settlement of Nationwide Claim 5,000 00
32,200 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 240 00
Preparation of S of A 5,500 00
Pre Appointment Disbursements 125 60
Liquidator's Fees 9,640 32
Liguidator's Disbursements 24 08
Card Charge 140 40
Legal Fees 12,500 00
Legal Disbursements 2000
Statutory Advertising 21150
Bank Charges 75 00
(28,476 90) !
UNSECURED CREDITORS ‘
{40,686 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL ‘
(538,000 0Q) Associated Companies NiL |
(607 00) DLA - D Whittington NiL
{806,000 00) Nationwide Drivers Limited NIL
{7,200 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
p NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 QC) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(489,243.00) 3,723 92
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 3,013 92
Vat Control Account 710 00
3,723 92
Alan Brian Coleman
Liquidator

Page 1 af t IPS SQL Ver 502 15 December 2016 12 43




6857 891 00 Gv8'81 00Z1l

OL il 00S6L°L
0052Y  000S2'1L
000lZ  0000E'9
00 S¢l 00 000°€

3 3

ajey S1$00
afeiany  [Bj0L

g XIGN3ddV

00 ¥¥
oo vl
00 0t
00 ¥C

2INOH
jeiol
sjewns] 934

08 121 88 618'6 Z9 08 v 9 0L 25 026 089
6S 901 0t ¥80'G QL Ly - 08 ¥ oLs 080
1% 60L ol 06¢ 0z ¢ - 06 ¢ geo -
L1 §¥2 09 €65'} 059 - 0Z0 06 } or v
#Z 021 B8 16LC (AR Y4 v 9 08 2t ovze 091
3 3 3 3 3 3

a1ey 1505 SINOH 13pioH

aberany 1eyo [e10l 121yse) uwpy 1abeuepy 22140
s394 JEMOY

91,0z JeQWBAON G O} §10Z JeqWIBAON 0Z U0} poul

}509/8an0y 18101

suoijebisanu|
SUONESIUNWIWOY JOHP3ID
uolesi|eay 19ssy
aouedwo) g Aonieig

ad oty ul apesb Aq juads awig

NOILYQINDIT NE- Q3LINM SYIAEA YHATVY




puapialp ay) Buiked pue sunejp BuisaiBe pue Bumsiass Jo SIS00 8U) J8A0D 0] avkojdwa / J01IPaID 1ad saNUIL OF pamojje ‘uiebe ‘aney
BA\ PUSPIAID OU St 83U 213UM PaINaul 3Q PiROM 1B} 9S0Y) SACGE PUE JA0 51500 B JeyHn Jnour 0} 192dx%a PINom am 'pajoadxa 31g SPUapIaID 81UM ..

awn a1ous dn axer Aew awos Jng awil $s3) dn xe) 1M saakoidwa PUe SI0NPAID WS Jey sjqissod s1 Aped yoes ypm Buieap juads
3Q |iM S8INUIU O JO 8Ll JeY} PBWNSSE aaey am saadoidws pue sioppald yiim Bulesp Juads aq j(im jeyi sinoy jo Jaquinu payedionue sy) Buneinaes ut ,

]
|
;

e i P P YA e

T

|

>

—

H
¥
k

i

00 005’6 1§09 pajewnsy (ejol
£ o
S.01qap aped} ayj jo mainel Buiobuo uncooy ueo
Si010an(] Buipueising ay) Jo jo8dseal W Juawaies B yoeas of Auedwos 00 06Z'G 012 0se uonesleay 18ssy
34} JO 1010BID JBWI0L Y] PUB SIONDI0S sJolepinbr Ay Yum Buisiery
T 7T 7 lolipar y3ea of puaginip jo snssi pug senbaljo puspiAipjo T T T T T T e e e
BNSSI "PUSPIMID papualul Jo aoijou ‘Aiessaocau asaum uvoiaslal y ebuaeys Q0 /8 Gzl o/ $J0)IpBId O suonNQusIy
"Wk YIea Jo uoneapnipe ‘paninaal SWIED JOUPAID B 1O MGy
s{(ea aucydaia; Joppala Bunuoouw uim Suesp Buleeq J0UDaIT |RIAUAD)
‘souapundsa00 Jo)pal Yim Busjeap ‘siolpaid 0] uonejuswingop Buinss; 0osie sch 1l 1esg 4eip3Io |
A dfednpuspiaig L 2 AuBL MOH
i :SI0)P3ID
e e o e e -
Emmmﬂm mm_uw__“_mmu ST vcm SUOEIIDU0Da)
jueq ‘sjuswied pue sydiaoas Yum Hueap 'ABajess Builas pue
Buissnosip 'Buimaina: ‘sienew xe) uonelodiod pue 1yA ‘smainar sipauad
‘ uiuue uoiensin
‘Buisiuaape Buipnow sia)ew Aoymes o) Buipuaje ‘wajsds ustiabeusw 00 bos'2 sci aoe Buiuueid g uoies PY
25eJ JiuaIIsie pue s3)) BSED [edsiyd jo soueuaiuiew ‘(uodal
ssaJbosd (BUl 40 puooss pue podas ssaiBod 1s1y) siolpais 0y Bulpoday
uanenapun ag o4 oM {3)1500 (3 232 sinoy jo
pajedionuy  ino afueys Jaqunpy
afiezany pajedionuy o

2 Xipuaddy

RS UPUUEPPP SR U0 O UG UV PR U R

SI0JPaIs A palapIsuoy) 9q o3 {£10Z JAQWBAON 6L O) §1.0Z 43GUISACN (Z) LONEPINbIT) JO JBa A PUODIS 10) SIBLIINST 994

uonepinbi] AiRjUn)OA S10}Ipald) Ul - pajiwt sisaug eydly

v



ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Appendix D ?
Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

! Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

11 The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

12 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admimistrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the

assignment
13 We are not proposing to utlise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
2 Professional Advisors
21 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

SEANRaSIS GfEee Arfangqeniene s L L
Hourly rate and disbursements

I JMW Solicitors {legal advice)

| Turner Parkinson LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

22 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

31 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the hquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below

Statutory advertising
Bank Charge
Storage

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditars & Members




.

ALPHA DRIVERS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

32

33

34

41

42

Current posttion of Liguidator’s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report 1s provided below

£ = A X ' 0

{!4 o ’:’r’f# 2 e ;.1 IK_G.I :. =) ot pald 5 ) [)

5 Ad A 7.7'?__ R epartE: 35 & 3
Specific Bond 24Q 00 0 240 00
Statutory advertising 21150 0 338 40
Bank Charge 7500 0 7500
Legal Fees & Disbursement 12,520 0 12,500
Card Charge 140 40 0 140 40
Category 2 disbursements
Business Mileage 114 40 114 40
Postage 3540 35 40

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne!l In connection
with the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, docurment
storage or business mileage Detalls of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropniate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors  Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specificaily highlighted 1n the tables of
expenses above

Charge-Out Rates

Royce Peelng Green Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 September 2016 are
detailled below

Please note this firm records its tme i minimum umts of 6 minutes

Insolvency Practitioner/Office Holder 250-275
Manager 170
Administrator/Support 102

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




